
HSSC – LIST OF CONTACTS 
(as of 28 Janvier 2025) 

 
Note: updates to be sent to HSSC Chair, Copy to: HSSC Secretary and Assistant Secretary. 

 

Member States Name Email 

Argentina  Rocío del VALLE BORJAS borjas@hidro.gov.ar 

Australia Hilary THOMPSON 
Alvaro SANCHEZ 
Robert CARIO 

hilary.thompson@defence.gov.au 
alvaro.sanchez@defence.gov.au 
robert.cario@defence.gov.au 

Belgium Britt LONNEVILLE (S-130 PT Chair) britt.lonneville@vliz.be 

Brazil Daniel PEIXOTO de CARVALHO 
Anderson Barbosa da Cruz PEÇANHA 

peixoto.carvalho@marinha.mil.br 
a.pecanha@marinha.mil.br 
dhn.intrel@marinha.mil.br 
 

Canada Louis Maltais  louis.maltais@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
Chile Arturo Oxley shoa@shoa.cl ; director@shoa.cl 

Juan Carlos Báes Soto jcgeodesy@gmail.com 
jcbaez@csn.uchile.cl 

China WANG Zelong hydro@msa.gov.cn 
Lingzhi WU (DQWG Chair) 3511431@qq.com 
LYU Yuxiao (HDWG Chair) 38893531@qq.com 

Croatia Vinka KOLIĆ BUBIĆ vinka.kolic-bubic@hhi.hr 
vinka.kolic@hhi.hr ; office@hhi.hr 

Cuba Jorge MARTÍN RUIZ  hg@unicom.co.cu 

Denmark  Hendrik Justus Stang hejus@gst.dk 

Sophie Hohwü-Christensen sohoh@gst.dk 

Ecuador Humberto Gomez Proaño direccion@inocar.mil.ec  

Estonia Olavi Heinlo olavi.heinlo@transpordiamet.ee 

Finland Mikko Hovi (NCWG Chair) mikko.hovi@traficom.fi 
Stefan Engström (NIPWG Chair) Stefan.Engstrom@traficom.fi 

France Nathalie Leidinger (HSSC Vice-
Chair) 

nathalie.leidinger@shom.fr 

Gaël Morvan gael.morvan@shom.fr 

Germany Jens Schröder-Fürstenberg 

(WENDWG Chair) 
Jens.Schroeder-Fuerstenberg@bsh.de 

Thomas Dehling (IRCC Chair) Thomas.Dehling@bsh.de 

Greece Nektarios Roditis dcd_hnhs@navy.mil.gr / 
geopol_hnhs@navy.mil.gr Christos-Maximos Kogeorgos 

India Sk Nair inho@navy.gov.in 
ia-inho@navy.gov.in  

Indonesia Dyan Primana S 
Renny Lilik A 
Indragiri Yani W 

dyan.primana@pushidrosal.id 
infohid@pushidrosal.id 
infohid@pushidrosal.id 

Italy Erik Biscotti erikd.biscotti@marina.difesa.it 
Nicola Marco Pizzeghello nicolam.pizzeghello@marina.difesa.it 

Japan Dr. Hiroki Yajima iao@jhod.go.jp 

Korea, Rep. of Bongseok Park infokhoa@korea.kr 
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Martin Park martin.park@korea.kr 

Latvia Normunds Duksis normunds.duksis@lhd.lv 

Mexico Israel Beltran Hernandez direccion.hidrografia.mexico@gmail.com 

Netherlands Jan Schaap j.schaap2@mindef.nl 
New Zealand Adam Greenland agreenland@linz.govt.nz 
Norway Gudmund Jønsson Gudmund.Jonsson@kartverket.no 
Peru Rafael Benavente rbenavente@dhn.mil.pe  

Rommel Carrillo rcarrillo@dhn.mil.pe 
Poland CAPT (N) Dariusz Beczek d.beczek@ron.mil.pl 

CDR Adam Klosinski a.klosinski@ron.mil.pl   

Portugal João Vicente dt.dir@hidrografico.pt 
Paula Sanches paula.sanches@hidrografico.pt 
Carlos Marques Videira.marques@hidrografico.pt 

Romania Lucian Dumitrache dumitrache.lucian@dhmfn.ro 
Paula Paraschiv hidro@dhmfn.ro 

Russian 
Federation 

Sergey Egorov unio_main@mil.ru 
unio@mil.ru 

Singapore Parry Oei parry_oei@mpa.gov.sg 
Weng Choy Lee hydrographic@mpa.gov.sg 

South Africa Christoff Theunissen hydrosan@iafrica.com 

Ruth Farre  (TWCWG Vice-Chair) ruth.farre@sanavy.co.za 

Spain José María Bustamante Calabuig ihmesp@fn.mde.es / jbuscal@fn.mde.es 

Sweden Magnus Wallhagen (HSSC Chair) Magnus.Wallhagen@Sjofartsverket.se 
Benjamin Hell benjamin.hell@sjofartsverket.se 
Klas Östergren (S-101 PT Vice-
Chair) 

klas.ostergren@sjofartsverket.se 

Türkiye Hakan Kuşlaroğlu hkuslaroglu@shodb.gov.tr 
Emre Tükenmez etukenmez@shodb.gov.tr 

etukenme@gmail.com 
UK1 Thomas Mellor (ENCWG Chair) thomas.mellor@ukho.gov.uk 

Christopher Jones (TWCWG Chair) christopher.jones@ukho.gov.uk 
David Parker (HSWG Chair) David.Parker@UKHO.gov.uk 
Mark Casey (MASS PT Chair) Mark.Casey@UKHO.gov.uk 
Thomas Richardson (S-101PT Chair) Thomas.Richardson@UKHO.gov.uk 
Fiona Bloor (ABLOS Chair) fiona.bloor@ukho.gov.uk 

USA Julia Powell (S-100WG Chair) julia.powell@noaa.gov 
John Lowell john.e.lowell@nga.mil 
Wade Ladner rodney.ladner@navy.mil 
Megan Greenaway (HSWG Vice-
Chair) 

megan.greenaway@noaa.gov  

IHO Sec. Name Email 
 John Nyberg (HSSC Sec.) dtech@iho.int 
 Eric Langlois (HSSC Ass. Sec.) adcs@iho.int 

Yong Baek (ENCWG Sec.) addt@iho.int 
Sam Harper (HDWG, TWCWG, 
ABLOS Sec.) 

adso@iho.int 

 
1 Add ibte@ukho.gov.uk in the distribution list. 
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Jeff Wootton (S-100 Registry 
Manager) 

tsso@iho.int 

Observers Name Email 
CIRM Richard Doherty rd@cirm.org 
CLIA Paul Beggs pbeggs@princesscruises.com 
CNITA Name to be provided cnita@luther.co.uk  
DGIWG Name to be provided mail@dgiwg.org  
FIG Gordon Johnston gordon.johnston1@orange.net  
 Axel Annaert axel.annaert@hzs.be  
GEBCO Walter Smith walter.smith@noaa.gov 
IAG Juan Carlos Báez Soto (ABLOS Vice-

Chair) 
jcbaez@dgf.uchile.cl ; 
jcbaez@csn.uchile.cl 

IALA Minsu Jeon minsu.jeon@iala-aism.org 
IC-ENC Name to be provided therenc@ic-enc.org 
ICPC Graham Evans gevans@egssurvey.com 
ICS Name to be provided  
IEC/TC80 Hannu Peiponen hannu.peiponen@furuno.fi 

IEHG Denise Ladue Denise.R.LaDue@usace.army.mil 
Bernd Birklhuber  Bernd.Birklhuber@bmvit.gv.at 

IHMA Ben van Scherpenzeel BRJ.Scherpenzeel@portofrotterdam.com 
IMO Secretariat Javier Yasnikouski JYasniko@imo.org 
IMPA Albrecht Kramer auf.kramer@online.de   
IOC/IODE Peter Pissierssens p.pissierssens@unesco.org  
ISO/TC211 Serena Coetzee serenacoetzee@gmail.com  
INTERTANKO Philipp Belcher Phillip.Belcher@intertanko.com 
OGC Scott Simmons ssimmons@opengeospatial.org 

Trevor Taylor ttaylor@opengeospatial.org 
OGP Name to be provided  
PRIMAR Svein Skjæveland svein.skjaeveland@ecc.no 

RTCA Michael Bergmann michael.bergmann@bergmann-
marine.com 

RTCM Rafael Ponce rponce@esri.com 
UN (DOALOS) Robert Sandev sandev@un.org  
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